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CHAPTER 259

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter .20 and to make divers other changes
in the statutes and session laws relating to state finances and appro-
priations, constituting the general fund executive budget bill of the
1957 legislature, and making appropriations.
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No. 77, A.)	 [Published June 29,, 1957.

CHAPTER 259

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make divers ,other
changes in the statutes and session laws relating to state finances
and appropriations, constituting the general fund executive .budget
bill of the 1957 legislature, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:,

SECTION 1. Sections 20.140 (2a), (3), (26), (44) and (46), 20.180
(11), 20.200 (71), 20.280 (4), 20.330 (7), 20.350 (2), (6), (42) and
(71), 20.410 (2), 20.420 (92), (96b) and (96d), 20.430 (5) and (6),
20.440 (4), 20.460 (41), 20.500 (2), 20.520 (3) and (5), 20.550: (40),
20.551 (1a), 20.560 (1), 20.570 (4), 20.670 (1s), (20) and (24), 20.690
(2), 20.710 (2), 20.763, 20.800 (3), 20.840 (2) and (35), lines 12, 49 and
50 of s. 20.930 (1) (a), 20.930 (2) (o), 29.60 (1), (2), (3), (4) and
(6), 49.045, 53.51, 95.41 (4), 95.465 and s. 6 of ch. 223, laws of 1939 of
the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. 13.351 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:
13.351 (3) In the interest of the continuity of the program, there

shall be transferred from the general fund to the state building trust
fund as a building depreciation reserve, on July 1, 1957, $3,214,000, and
on July 1, 1958, $3,214,000, and annually on July 1 thereafter, a sum
equal to 2 per cent of the value of all state buildings, structures, utility
plants and equipment therein excepting those under the jurisdiction of the
highway commission, as appraised by the bureau of engineering in each
even-numbered year. Such appraisal shall be an estimate of the cost of
reproduction of such buildings, structures and facilities, and shall be
certified by the state chief engineer not later than November 20 of each
even-numbered year, to the incoming governor, who shall include the
sums so to be transferred in his budget. Such sums, together with all
donations, gifts, bequests or contributions of money or other property,
and any additional appropriations or transfers made thereto by the legis-
lature shall constitute the state building trust fund. At such times as
the state building commission shall direct, the governor shall authorize
releases from this fund to become available for projects in the long-
range building program, and he shall direct the director of budget and
accounts to allocate from this fund such amounts as are approved for
these projects. In issuing such directions, the commission shall consider
the cash balance in the state building trust fund, the necessity and
urgency of the proposed improvement, employment conditions and avail-
ability of materials in the locality in which the improvement is to be
made.

SECTION 3. 20.002 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.002 (8) All appropriations or balances of appropriations remain-

ing unexpended and unencumbered at the end of the fiscal year for which

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



CHAPTER 259	 936

they are made shall revert-to the fund from which appropriated, but this
shall not apply to revolving appropriations, except revolving appropria-
tions which are added to and included with appropriations for operation,
to highway appropriations, appropriations of moneys received from the
federal government, or appropriations for the purchase of land and for
permanent property and improvements * * *. Appropriations for the
purchase of land and for permanent property and improvements * * *
shall continue to be available until the attainment of the object or the
completion of the work for which such appropriations were made, and
except as otherwise provided by law all balances remaining shall revert
to the fund from which appropriated.

SECTION 4. 20.005 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
20.005 STATE BUDGET. (1) SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL FUND.

The budget governing fiscal operations of the state of Wisconsin for the
general fund during the 2 fiscal years July 1, 1957 to June 30, 1958 and
July 1, 1958 to June 30, 1959 is summarized as follows:

1957-1958	 1958-1959
TOTAL GENERAL FUND BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

Executive Budget Appropriations ------  $208,894,339 $ 99,752,387

	

Allocation of Biennial Appropriations __ 57,725,093	 57,725,093

Subtotal, Executive Budget _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ $151,169,246 $157,477,480

Revolving Budget, Net Assigned

	

Revenues _________________________ 181,218,712	 183,758,354

Total Gen. Fd. Appropriations ---------  $332,387,958 $341,235,834

(a) GENERAL FUND EXECUTIVE BUDGET SUMMARY

Funds Provided:

Estimated Surplus July 1 __________ $	 8,752,897 $	 8,752,897

Estimated Unassigned Revenues -___ 132,792,291 131,300,733

Estimated Lapsed Balances --------- 1,100,000 1,100,000

Required Additional Tax Revenues ___ 17,276,955 25,076,747

Total Available and Required ------ $159,922,143 $166,230,377

Funds Appropriated

Executive Budget Recommendations __ $208,894,339 $ 99,752,387

Allocation of Biennial Appropriations- =57,725,093 57,725,093

Subtotal, Executive Budget,
Adjusted ______________________ $151,169,246 $157,477,480

Estimated General Fund Surplus,
June 30 _______________________	 8,752,897	 8,752,897

Total ____________________ 	 $159,922,143 $166,230,377
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(b) GENERAL FUND REVOLVING BUDGET SUMMARY

Funds Provided

Continuing Balances ---------------  $ 10,285 1 576 $ 10,587,449

Assigned Revenues, Gross -----------  181,397,509	 183,899,3$5

Total Available __________________ $191,683,085 $194,486,834

Funds Appropriated and Expended
Assigned Revenues -Net Expended__ $180,916,839 $183,379,632

Closing Balances, Continuing _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 10,587,449	 10,966,171

Closing Balances, Lapsing ------------ 	178,797 	141,031

Total ___________________________ $191,683,085 $194,486,834

(2) DETAIL APPROPRIATIONS FOR GENERAL FUND. There is appro-
priated to the agency named in par. (a) the amounts shown therein for
the purposes indicated and from the fund designated pursuant to the
following codification of subsections:

Subsection numbers (1) to (39) -General Fund Executive Budget
Subsection numbers (40) to (69) -General Fund Revolving Budget,
Assigned Revenues.

(a) The following tabulation for the general fund is an alphabetical
arrangement by state agency of all appropriations made or assigned
revenues granted by the legislature. The assigned revenues shown are
estimates of revenues on the basis of tax rates and charges authorized by
the legislature under the statutes.

Line Agency and purpose Statute 1957--58 1958-59
1. Academy of sciences, arts and letters_ _ _ _ _20.110
2. Printing and other expenses___________ (1) B $	 3,000
3. 'Accountancy board -------------------- 20.120
4. General administration_______________ (41) 10,500 $	 10,500
5. Aeronautics commission _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 20.130
6. General administration_______________ (1) (75,216) (76,216)
7. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 6,720 S 6,720
8. Personal services, basic ------------- 45,600 46,120
9. Materials and expense__________'____ 22,896 23,376

10. Air carrier company taxes ------------ (41) 135,000 135,000
11. Federal aid, airports ----------------- (42) 1,201,875 1,201,875
12. Sponsors' contribution, airports________ (42) 1,066,875 1,066,875
13. Use of airplanes_____________________ (43) 150 150
14. Agriculture, department of -------------- 20.140 
15. General administration_______________ (1) (1,344,227) (1,355,171)
16. Personal services, bonus .----------- S 167,252 S 168,899
17. Personal services, basic- ..___________ 815,242.; 835,585
18. Materials and expense______________ 334,225 337,476
19. Capital outlay ---------------------- 27,508 13,211
20. Animal disease eradication------------ (2) (1,749,096) (1,142,333)
21. Personal services, bonus ------ ___ S 81,741 S 79,221
22. Personal services, basic ------------- 848,047 880,549
23. Materials and expense______________ - 141,875 144,875
24.. Capital outlay_____________________ 1,788 19,913
25. Tuberculosis indemnities------------ 1'2 , 900 17,775
26. Brucellosis indemnities. _ _ _ _':}: -_ _ _ _ _ B 662,745
27. Agricultural societies ,
28. Agricultural experiment ass'n -------- (25) 2,000 2,000
29. Livestock breeders' ass'n ------------ (27) 10,000 10,000
30.. '	 County -agricultural societies -------- (28) 260,000 260,000
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Line Agency and purpose'' Statute 1957-58 1958-59
31. Foreign type cheesemakers ass'n. _ _ _ _ (29) 1,500 1,500
32. Co-op. poultry improvement ass'n.___ (30) 1,000 1,000
33. Services rendered____________________ (41) 220,000 220,000
34. Supply income______________________ (42) 12,225 12,225
35. Marketing services, federal ------------ (43) 91,600 92,225
36. Economic poisons____________________ (45) 17,230 17,230
37. Mink tax___________________________ (47) 5,300 5,300
38. State fair___________________________ (61) 930,000 940,000
39. Archeological society -------------------20.150
40. Printing and other expenses ----------- (1) B 1,600
41. Architects and professional engineers-----20.160 
42. General administration_______________ (41) 45,000 43,000
43. (VETOED)
44. (VETOED)
45. (VETOED)
46. Attorney general ---------------------- 20.180
47. General administration_______________ (1) (292,719) (292,357)
48. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 36,921 S 36,921
49. Personal services, basic ------------- 233,603 239,032
50. Materials and expense______________ 14,215 14,480
51. Capital outlay_____________________ 7,980 1,924
52. Special counsel______________________ (2) 10,000 10,000
53. Legal expenses______________________ (3) S 35,000 S 35,000
54. Radio counsel_______________________ (4) C 3,000
55. Audit department ---------------------20.190 
56. State auditing ----------------------- (1) (166,876) (168,442)
57. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 21,420 S 21,420
58. Personal services, basic ------------- 130,116 133,597
59. Materials and expense -------------- 15,140 13,335
60. Capital outlay________________'_____ 200 90
61. ]Municipal auditing ------------ I -_-___ (41) 405,342 412,869
62. Banks, commissioner of -----------------             20.200
63. General administration_______________ (41) 403,000 408,000
64. Bar commissioners ----------------------20.210
65. General administration_______________ (1) (3,300) (3.,300)
66. Personal services, basic ------------- 1,750 1,750
67. Materials and expense______________ 1,550 -:1';550
68. Examination fees____________________ (41) 270 " 270
69. Basic sciences examiners_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 20.220
70. General administration-. -------------- (41) 7,400 7,400
71. Budget and accounts department -------- 20.230 
72. General administration_______________ (1) (201,961) (203,660)
73. Personal services, bonus____________ S 29,956 S 29,407
74. Personal services, basic ------------- 150,491 153,053
75. Materials and expense______________ 20,230 20,635
76. Capital outlay_____________________ 1,284 565
77. Additional punch-card equipment______ (2) B 10,076
78. Building commission _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 20.240
79. Milwaukee state office building and

Carroll Street -------------------- (41) 61,277 61,277
80. Chiropractic examiners ----------------- 20.250
81. General administration_______________ (41) 11,275 11,225
82. Circuit courts -------------------------20.260
83. Judges and reporters_________________ (1) S 615,400 S 617,400
84. Civil defense __________________________20.270
85. General administration__________  (1) (66,990) (59,870)
86. Personal services, basic ------------- 40,280 41,420
87. Materials and expense______________ 17,700 16,700
88. Capital outlay_____________________ 9,010 1,750
89. Medical supplies and blood sets	 _ (2) C 50,000
90. Federal aid_________________________ (41) 250,000 250,000
91. Claims commission --------------------- 20275(1) S 100 S 100
92. Conservation commission--------------- 20.280 
93. Forest crop law administration -------- (1) (6,053) (6,053)
94. '	 Personal services, bonus____________ S 853 S 853
95. Personal services, basic ------------- 5,200 5,200
96. State aid, forest crop lands____________ (2) S 245,000 S 245,000
97. Crime laboratory board ---------------- 20.290
98. General administration_______________ (1) (79,493) (75,457)
99. Personal services, bonus ------------- S 17,640 S 17,640

100. Personal services, basic_	 __ 91,853 94,217
101. Materials and expense -------------- 22,000 22,500
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Line Agency and purpose Statute 1957-58 1958-59
102. Capital outlay_____________________ 3,500 300
108; ,	 Receipts applied_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -55,500 -59,200
104. Fees from localities__________________ (401) 55,500 59,200
105. Deaf, association of -------------------- 20.300
106. , Service bureau______________________ (1) (4,500) (4,500)
107. Personal services, basic_____________ 2,880 2,880
108.. Materials,and expense______________ 1,620 1,620
109.,. Dental examiners ---------------------- 20.320
110.' General administration_______________ (41) 18,500 18,500
111. Emergency board ----------------------20,330
112.: General fund________________________ (1) B 1,000,000
113:; State institutions and Brucellosis

indemnities_____________________ (3) B ,1,000,000
114: Employment relations board ------------ 20.340 
115; ' General administration_______________ (1) (83,126) (83,348)
116. Personal services, bonus _----------- S 6,720 S 6,720
11'F:; Personal services, basic_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 57,576 58,331
118. Materials and expense______________ 18,420 17,945
119 : Capital outlay_____________________ 410 352
120. Engineering bureau --------------------20.350
121. Administration and operation_________ (1) (657,243) (654,251)
122. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 111,056 S 110,264
123. Personal services, basic ------------- 472,721 480,755
124. Materials and expense______________ 129,066 119,382
125:' Capital outlay_____________________ 5,600 5,050
126. Receipts applied_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ -61,200 -61,200
127. Architectural services ---------------- (3) 45,950 45,950
128. Special maintenance projects__________ (7) 76,400 81,000
129. Special service revenues______________ (401) 61,200 61,200
130. Architectural services, revolving ------- (41) 470,439 525,402
131._;, State office building__________________ (43) 254,490 257,178
132.: Milwaukee state office building-------- (43) 40,430 41,006
133. department__ _ _ _. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _20.360
134.. General administration_______________ (1) (100,935) (101,670)
135. Personal services, basic ------------- 87,760 88,720
136. Materials and expense______________ 12,750 12,750
137. Capital outlay_____________________ 425 200
138. Contingent expense, rewards _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (2) 3,000 3,000
139. Departmental research division________ (3) (32,420) (33,040)
140., Personal services, basic_____________ 30,420 31,040
141: Materials and expense______________ 1,700 1,700
142: Capital outlay_____________________ 300 300
143. Selective service administration -------- (4) B 1,000
144. Industrial development division -------- (5) (54,170) (55,190)
145.' Personal services, basic_____________ 38,420 39,440
146.' Materials and expense______________ 15,250 15,250
147.. Capital outlay ---------------------- 500 500
148. Fine arts commission _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _20.370
149. General administration_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (1) 100 100
150.' Free library commission _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 20.380
151. General administration_______________ (1) (133,725) (134,242)
152. Personal services, bonus	 ___________ S 20,374 S 20,374
153. Personal services, basic ------------- 87,798 89,468
154. Materials and expense______________ 24,120 23,950
155. Capital outlay_____________________ 1,433 450
156.. Purchase of books, etc.________.__ _____	 (2) 10,000 10,000
157., Gifts and Grants________ 	 ___________ (41) 75 75
158. Legislative reference library___________ (3) (86,203) (107,453)
159., Personal services, bonus____________ S 13,160 S 16,870
160., Personal services, basic_____________ 67,089 85,913
161. Materials and expense______________ 3,990 3,600
162. Capital outlay_____________________ 19964 1,070
163.' Governor's commission on human rights--20.390
164. General administration_______________	 (1) (26,056) (26,584)
165. Personal services, bonus____________ S 3,468 S 3,468
166. Personal services, basic ------------- 18,088 18,616
167., Materials and expense______________ 4,500 4,500
168. Gifts and donations__________________ (41) 500 500
169. Grain and warehouse commission -------- 20.400 
170. General administration_______________ (41) 389,133 393,843
171. Great Lakes compact commission --------20.403
172;:, , :	 General administration --------------- (1) (9,750) (9,750)
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Line Agency and purpose Statute 1957-58 1958-59
173, Materials and expense-------------- 750 750
174. Contrib. to Great Lakes Commission 9,000 9,000
175. Health, board of ----------------------- 20.410
176. General administration_______________ (1) (885,965) (897,981)
177. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 111,407 S 111,407
178. Personal services, basic ------------- 580,929 596,095
179. Materials and expense-------------- 184,450 184,450
180. Capital outlay_____________________ 9,179 6,029
181. State aid, county nurses______________ (21) 66,000 66,000
182. State aid, TB sanatoria_______________ (22) S 1,280,000 S 1,280,000
183. State aid, TB san. outpatients --------- (23) S 75,000 S 75,000
184. Institutional operations_______________ (31) (526,812) (526,236)
185. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 97,549 S 97,549
186. Personal services, basic -------------- 327,960 333,408
187. Materials and expense______________ 101,303 95,279-
188. Institutional mtnce. and capital _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (32) 38,600 30,100
189. Institutional coal____________________ (33) S 24,200 S 24,200
190. Fed. maternal and child health
191. Fund A__________________________ (41) 167,194 167,194
192. Fund B__________________________ (41) 175,924 175,924
193. Fed. General health control ----------- (41) 245,200 245,200
194. Fed. cancer control__________________ (41) 50,512 51,219
195. Fed. mental health control____________ (41) 36,400 36,400
196. Fed. heart disease control_____________ (41) 43,068 43,470
197. Fed. TB control_____________________ (41) 59,042 59,788
198. Barbers____________________________ (42) 39,840 40,720
199. Cosmetology------------------------ (42) 45,900 45,900
200. Funeral directors and embalmers ------  (42) 20,875 20,875
201. Hotels and restaurants_______________ (42) 169,800 169,900
202. Plumbers___________________________ (42) 48,200 48,300
203. Internal services division_____________ (43) 75,234 73,435
204. Transcripts and microfilm service ------ (44) 18,000 18,000
205. Fed.aid, hospital construction________ (51) 2,415,000 3,415,000
206. Gifts and grants (20.953) ------------- 5,460 5,460
207. Farm operations_____________________ (61) 1,260 1,260
208. Occupational therapy________________ (62) 1,500 1,500
209. Historical markers commission ----------- 20.429 
210. Donations__________________________ (41) 200 200
211. Historical society ---------------------- 20.430
212. General administration_______________ (1) (411,987) (414,488)
213. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 60,176 S 60,176
214. Personal services, basic ------------- 284,340 291,932
215. Materials and expense______________ 60,617 55,880
216. Capital outlay --------------------- 6,854 6,500
217. Maintenance and miscel. capital_ _ _ - _ _ _ (2) 7,000 7,000
218. Books and museum articles ----------- (3) 31,500 31,500
219. Committee on public records ---------- (4) (27,332) (27,120)
220. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 4,200 S 4,200
221. Personal services, basic ------------- 20,832 21,120
222. Materials and expense______________ 1,800 1,800
223. Capital outlay_____________________ 500
224. Fines and other collections ------------ (41) 198,950 213,450
225. History commission, 32nd Inf. Div ------- 20.433(41) 5,000 5,000
226. Industrial commission------------------ 20.440 
227. General administration_______________ (1) (930,981) (937,650)
228. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 134,182 S 134,182
229. Personal services, basic ------------- 613,721 625,451
230. Materials and expense______________ 179,164 175,499
231. Capital outlay_____________________ 3,914 2,518
232. -, Fair employment -------------------- (2) (16,480)	 - (16,720)
233. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 2,520 S 2,520
234. Personal services, basic ------------- 11,160 11,400
235. Materials and expense______-------- 2,750 2,750
236. Capital outlay_____________________ 50 50
237. Federal aid for veterans______________ (41) 27,641 27,641
238. Insurance commissioner ---------------- 20.460
239. General administration_______________ (1) (2909320) 1286,606)
240. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 50,363 S 50,172
241. Personal services, basic ------------- 266,443 277,087
242. Materials and expense______________ 91,766 91,053
243. Capital outlay-------------=------- 3,241<''- 715
244. Receipts applied by statute --------- -121, 493 -132,421
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Line Agency and purpose Statute: 1957-58 1958-59
245. Fire associations schools______________ (2) 1,500 1,500
246. Examination of companies ------------ (401) 121,493 132,421,
247. Interstate co-operation commission .__ ___20.470
248. General administration_______________ (1) 10,500 10,500
249. Investment board ---------------------- 20.480
250. General administration_______________ (1) (151,607) (144,028)
251. Personal services, bonus ------------- S 8,256 S 8,256
252. Personal services, basic -------------- 83,896 84,998
253. Materials and expense-------------- 57,977 50,659
254. Capital outlay_____________________ 1,478 115
255. Judicial council ------------------------ 20.490
256. General administration_______________ (1) (18,688) (19,115)
257. Personal services, basic ------------- 14,188 14,512
258. Materials and expense-------------- 4,500 4,500 
259. Capital outlay ---------------------- 103
260. Lands, commissioners of public_ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _20.500
261. General administration_______________ (1) (52,821) (53,199)
262. Personal services, bonus ._._________ S 3,427 S 3,427
263. Personal services, basic ------------- 33,700 34,528
264. Materials and expense-------------- 14,994 14,994
265. Capital outlay --------------------- 700 250
266. Misc. aids -------------------------- (41) 900 950
267. Law Library________________ 	 _..______20.510
268. General administration_______________ (1) (44,627) (41,967)
269. Personal services, basic_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 22,715 23,625
270. Materials and expense______________ 3,812 842
271. Purchase and binding of books______ 17,500 17,500
272. Capital outlay --------------------- 600
273. Legislative council --------------------- 20.520
274. General administration_______________ (1) B 96,000
275. General research_____________________ (2) B 50,000
276. Gifts and grants_____________________ (41) 10,000 10,000.
277. Legislature ---------------------------- 20.530
278. Senate salaries, allowances ------------ S 112,445 S 153,700
279. Senate miscellaneous expense__________ S 19,500 S 128,300
280. Assembly salaries, allowances _ 	 ._ _ _ _ _ _ _ S 274,545 S 318,800
281. Assembly miscellaneous expense_______ S 50,000 S 207,000
282. Undistributed costs__________________ S 40,000 S 20,000
283. Jt. survey com. on retirement sys. _ _ _ _	 (20)
284. General administration _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 4,600 4, 600
285. Admin. rules review committee----- - -- (21)
286. General administration_____________ 1,500 1,500`.
287. Medical examiners --------------------- 20.540
288. General administration_______________ (41) 42,500 43,500:
289. Miscellaneous gen. appropriations -------- 20.550 
290. Comp. injured state employes_'_ _ ------ (1) S 146,000 S 157,000
291. Return of escaped convicts ------------- (3) S 600 S 600
292. Taxes on state lands_________________ (4) 100 100'
293. Interest on tax refunds_______________ (5) S 1,000 S 1,000
294. Canceled drafts, general fund --------- (31) S 300 S 200
295. Canceled drafts, general fund__________ (41) 10,000 10,000
296. Miscellaneous interfund transfers to:- -- - - 20.551 
297. Conservation fund
298. State parks_______________________ (lb) 150,000 150,000
299. Postwar rehabilitation trust fund
300. 60% surtax on 1942 incomes________ (2) S 10,000 S 5,000
301. Drainage fund
302. Portage levee commission----------- 	 (3) 5,500 5,500
303. State building trust fund
304. 2 % depreciation reserve on state bldgs. (5) S 3,214,000  S 3,214,000 
305. Teachers' retirement fund ------------ (6) S 8,000,000  S 8,500,000 
306. State employes' retirement fund_ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (8) S 80,000 S 70,000
307. Wisconsin retirement fund
308. State employes____________________ (9) S 1,545,000 S 1,590,000
309. County judges____________________ (10) S 26,000 S 27,000
310. Municipal and inferior judges _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (13) S -	 6,500  S 6,500 
311. Public employes soc. sec. fund--------- (11) S 600,000 S 620,000
312. Miscellaneous tax apportionments-------- 20.552 
313. Income tax, normal__________________ (41) 73,764,000 .72,865,000.,
314. Tchrs. surtax equiv., Milwaukee_ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (42) 1,990,000 1,934,000
315. Conservation and regulation cos ------- (43) 59,500 59,500
316. Electric co-operatives ---------------- (44) 496,500 526,500
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Line Agency and purpose Statute 1957-58 1958-59
317. Light, heat and power cos., municipal__ (45) 83,400 85,000
318. Light, heat and power cos., private _ _ _ _	 (46) 13,770,000 14,620,000
319. Pipeline companies__________________ (47) 482,500 517,200
320. Railroad cos., terminal tax------------ (48) 525,000 545,000
321. St. ry. and electric light cos----------- (49) 123,500 123,500
322. Telephone companies_________________ (50) 3,550,000 3,700,000
323. Severance tax and withdrawals -------- (51) 4,000 4,000
324. Fire department dues________________ (52) 563,000 563,000
325. Liquor tax__________________________ (53) 5,155,000 5,275,000
326. Urban transportation cos -------------- (54) 425,000 425,000
327. Miscellaneous agency accounts ---------- 20.553
328. National forest income_____ (41) 100,000 100,000
329. Transient pauper care, inter-county

payments_______________________ (42) 2,000 2,000
330. Chronic insane, intercounty payments__ (43) 1,905,000 2,095,000
331. Tuberculosis sanatoria, inter-county

payments_______________________ (44) 1,050,000 1,050,000
332. National guard_______________________ 20.570
333. General administration -_________.__. _	 (1) (586,807) (571,570)
334. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 45,656 S 46,510
335. Personal services, basic_____________ 181,499 187,318
336. Materials and expense-------------- 356,832 336,760
337. Capital outlay_____________________ 2,820 982
338. Military lands, bldgs., etc. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (3) B 1859000
339. Military lands, bldgs., etc. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (41) 7,500 7,500
340. Fed. aid, state armories -------------- (42) 153,515 154,715
341. Nursing, board of -------------- -------- 20.580
342. General administration_______________ (41) 91,504 91,907
343. Optometry examiners ------------------ 20.590 
344. General administration_______________ (41) 15,000 15,000
345. Personnel bureau ---------------------- 20.600
346. General administration_______________ (1) (212,351) (214,805)
347. Personal services, bonus____________ S 317282 S 31,282
348. Personal services, basic ------------- 159,404 162,508
349. Materials and expense______________ 20,890- 20,890
350. Capital outlay_____________________ 775 125
351. Merit award board___________________ (2) 1,000 1,000
352. Pharmacy board -----------------------20.610
353. General administration --------------- (41) 68,000 68,000
354. Public employes soc. sec. fund----------- 20.640
355. General administration_______________ (1) (89,563)
356. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 8,400
357. Personal services, basic ------------- B 32,824
358. Materials and expense______________ B 42,916
359. Capital outlay_____________________ B 5,423
360. Public instruction ---------------------- 20.650
361. General administration_______________ (1) (612,881) (616,656)
362. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 80,674 S 80,674
363. Personal services, basic ------------- 417,007 424,882
364. Materials and expense______________ 105,400 107,800
365. Capital outlay_____________________ 9,800 39300
366. Substitute teachers roster_____________ (2) S 296,890 S 286,984
367. County supervising teachers _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (11) B 1,170,000
368. Transportation of pupils______________ (12) B 8,600,000
369. Elementary and high school aids_ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (13) B 62,950,000
370. High school tuition, foster home children	 (14) 100,000 110,000
371. Physically handicapped children_______ (15) 70,000 80,000
372. Tuition for certain children ----------- (16) 20,000 20,000
373. Transportation, crippled children______ (17) 2,500 2,500
374. County teachers colleges______________ (18) 450,000 4509000
375. County schools of agriculture, etc------ (19) 169000 8,000 
376. Day schools for blind _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (20) 90,000 979500
377. Day schools for deaf_________________ (21) 300,000 300,000
378. Day schools for speech_______________ (22) 307,500 326,300
379. Physically disabled children___________ (23) 305,000 325,000
380. Exceptional children ----------------- (24) 948,800 1,042,500
381. Mentally handicapped children________ (25) 80,000 90,000
382. Institutional operations_______________ (31) (581,435) (596,648)
383. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 83,230 S 83,230
384. Personal services, basic_____________ 422,280 437,843
385. Materials and expense-------------- 75,925 75,575
386. Institutional maintenance & cap ------- (32) 23,000 23,000
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387. Institutional coal____________________ (33) S 26,000 S 26,000
388. Federal lunch program_______________ (41) 1,600,000 1,600,000
389. Fed. special school milk program ------ (41) 2,000,000 2,000,000
390. Federal lunch program salvage________ (41) 200 200
391. Federal Indian education_____________ (41) 368,172 368,172
392. Adult Indian education_______________ (41) 262,879 262,879
393. Fed. govt. educ. adv. committee_ _ _ _ _ _ _ (41) 12,967 13,263
394. Federal mental health________________ (41) 12,000 12,360
395. Surplus war commodities _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (42) 150,000 150,000
396. Local school lunch program___________ (43) 80,000 80,000
397: Fed. crippled children fund A_________ (44) 155,948 155,948
398. Fed. crippled children fund B --------- (44) 1529824 152,824
399. Occupational therapy________________ (62) 1,550 19550
400. Public service commission -------------- 20.660 
401. General administration_______________ (1) (322,825) (329,448)
402. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 40,085 S 40,085
403. Personal services, basic ------------- 225,130 229,801
404. Materials and expense______________ 56,000 57,330
405. Capital outlay_____________________ 1,610 2,232
406. Utility and R. R. assessments- -- --- -- - (41) 564,000 581,000
407. Public welfare department-------------- 20.670 
408. General administration_______________ (1) (4,414,102) (4,884,955)
409. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 419,061 S 467,772
410. Personal services, basic ------------- 2,034,718 2,272,570
411. Materials and expense______________ 541,176 594,501
412. Capital outlay_____________________ 72,796 23,190
413. Boarding home care________________ 1,346,351 1,526,922
414. Recruiting specialists_________________ (2) 1,500 1,500
415. Prevention of procreation_____________ (3) 500 500
416. Absconding probationers and parolees

funds (part of (44))______________ (5) 1,000 1,000
417. State aids:
418. Dependent children________________ (11) B 9,944,000,
419. Blind____________________________ (12) B 686,000
420. Old-age assistance_________________ (13) B 21,876,000
421. County adm. social security--------- (14) B 2,100,000 
422. Totally and perm. disabled --------- (15) B 1,266,000
423. Relief needy Indians_______________ (16) 100,000 100,000
424. Relief____________________________ (17) 80,000 80,000
425. Pension grants____________________ (18) 120,000 120,000
426. State dependents__________________ (19) 175,000 175,000
427. AddT old-age assistance____________ (21) B 1,000,000
428. County mental institutions --------- (22) S 6,210,165  S 69596,800 
429: Milwaukee co. mental hospital ------ (23) S 917,375 S 1,022,175
430. Institutional operations_______________ (31) (17,397,343) (18,266,014)
431. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 2,897,457 S 3,052,796
432.' Personal services, basic ------------- 109591,638 11,351,049
433. Materials and expense______________ 3,908,248 3,862,169
434. Institutional maintenance and capital _ _ (32) 674,783 614,734
435. Institutional coal____________________ (33) S 420,232 S 420,232
436. Benevolent fund income (part of (31)) _ [403] 400 400
437.. Collections and deportations _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (41) 3,500 3,500
438. Fed. aid for child welfare _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (42) 205,684 212,964
439. Fed, aid for mental health ------------ (43) 36,808 37,024
440. Fed. aid for blind rehab --------------- (43) 65,500 65,500
441. Absconding probationers and parolees

funds__________________________ (44) 4,236 5,281
442. Fed. aid, pub. assistance admin-------- (45) 358,011 358,011
443. Loans to needy students______________ (47) 30,000 33,000
444. Fed. aid, dependent children__________ (51) 6,854,000 6,983,000
445. Fed. aid for blind____________________ (52) 507,000 515,000
446. Fed. aid for old-age assistance_________ (53) 16,483,000 15,988,000
447. Fed. aid for co. adm. soc. sec. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ (54) 1,500,000 1,543,000
448. Fed. aid, totally and perm. disabled_ _ _ _ (55) 580,000 611,000
449. Farm operations_____________________ (61) 853,000 853,000
450. Occupational therapy________________ (62) 12,900 12,900
451. Binder twine plant___________________ (64) 75,000 50,000
452. Prison industries_____________________ (65)(a) 1,192,048 1,234,112
453. Reformatory industries--------------- (65) (b) 74,000 74,000
454. Central warehouse___________________ (65)(c) 200,000 200,000
455. Central generating station____________ (65)(d) 280,000 280,000
456. Workshop for the blind_______________ (66) 260,000 260,000
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457. Purchases, director of ------------------ 20.680 
458. General administration_______________ (1) (125,124) (126,293)
459. Personal services, bonus____________ S 18,480 S 18,480
460. Personal services, basic_____________ 96,184 97,528
461. Materials and expense -------------- 8,960 9,285 
462. Capital outlay_____________________ 1,500 1,000
463. Special printing and distributing ------ (2) (227,350) (420)
464. Personal services, bonus____________ S 420 S 420
465. Materials and expense-------------- B 226,930
466. Printing admin. code and register--- -- - (3) B 27,000
467. Materials and prtg. for resale --------- (41) 1,246,171 1,259,369
468. Radio council ------------------------- 20.690
469. State radio broadcast. system_________ (1) (216,170) (208,779)
470. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 19,519 S 19,519
471. Personal services, basic ------------- 124,251 126,660
472. Materials and expense______________ 68,700 58,900
473. Capital outlay_____________________ 3,700 3,700
474. Real estate brokers board --------------- 20.700
475. General administration_ __	 (41) 73,822 74,814
476. Revisor of Statutes -------------------- 20.710
477. General administration_______________ (1) (34,540) (34,890)
478. Personal services, basic_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 30,000 30,600
479. Materials and expense___	 _____ 3,740 3,940
480. Capital outlay_____________________ 800 350
481. Savings and loan commissioner_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _20.720
482. General administration_______________ (41) 122,000 132,000
483. Secretary of state ---------------------- 20.730
484. General administration_______________ (1) (839133) (84,127)
485. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 12,040 S 12,040
486. Personal services, basic ------------- 54,610 55,462
487. Materials and expense-------------- 15,043 15,975
488. Capital outlay_____________________ 1,440 650
489. Election notices, blanks and supplies - - - (2) 8,700 10,700
490. Securities department ------------------ 20.740
491. General administration_______________ (1) (80,020) (80,650)
492. Personal services, bonus ---- _-------- S 8,400 S 8,400
493. Personal services, basic_____________ 57,400 57,880
494. Materials and expense-------------- 1.4 , 000 14,000
495. Capital outlay_____________________ 220 370
496. Soil conservation committee----- _ --------20.750
497. General administration--------------- (1) (45,277) (45,502)
498. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 2,730 S 2,730
499. Personal services, basic_____________ 23,307 23,532
500. Materials and expense-------------- 19 ,140 19,140
501. Capital outlay_____________________ 100 100
502. State colleges ------------------------- 20.760
503. Teachers' salaries ---------------------- 	 (1) 5,564,947 6,081,775
504. General operation -------------------- (2) (6199441) (545,207)
505. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 252,748 S 271,426
506. Personal services, basic ------------- 1,168,287 1,249,777
507. Materials and expense-------------- 640,498 640,235
508. Capital outlay_____________________ 358,023 372,669
509. Receipts applied___________________ -1,800,115 1,988,900
510. Coal_______________________________ (3) S 137,400 S 137,400
511. Maintenance________________________	 (4) 200,000 200,000
512. General operation academic revenues___ 	 (401) 1,800,115 1,988,900
513. Federal veterans' testing______________	 (41) 17,500 17,500
514. Federal handling costs________________ (41) 24,000 23,000
515. Other gifts and subventions----------- (41) 2,030 2,430
516. Student activity fees_________________ (42) 568,368 625,582
517. Dormitories_________________________ (43) 648,206 1,066,810
518. Cafeterias__________________________ (43) 139,645 152,445
519. Stationery stands____________________ (43) 5,000 5,500
520. Farms______________________________ (43) 39,500 39,500
521. Student unions______________________ 	 (43) 218,295 237,930
522. Laboratory projects, Stout____________ (44) 5,000 5,000
523. Eichelberger trust, Stout_____________ (45) 3,500 3,500
524. Studentloans, Stout_________________ (46) 1,350 1,350
525. Supreme court ------------------------ 20.780
526. General administration_______________ (1) S 179,650 S 180,650
527. Tax appeals board --------------------- 20.790
528. General administration--- ._ _ _ _ _ _ .. _ - _ _ _	 (1) (29,610) (29,867)
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529. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 1,680 S 1,680
530. Personal services, basic_ _ _ _ _ 	 _ 23,780 24,187
531. Materials and expense -------------- 3,400 3,400
532. Capital outlay ------------- .____-__- 750 600
533. Taxation department ------------------- 20.800
534. General administration_______________ (1) (3,161,874) (3,206,433)
535. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 485,756 S 488,225
536. Personal services, basic -------------- 2,061,087 2,107,422
537. Materials and expense-------------- 595,682 597,577
538. Capital outlay_____________________ 19,349 13,209
539. Reassessments and review ------------ (2) S 24,000 S 24,000
540. Federal photostat project_____________ (5) B 105,975
541. Federal Personal services, bonus ------- S 16,830
542. Treasurer, state ----------------------- 20.820
543. General administration_______________ (1) (77,002) (77,097)
544. Personal services, bonus_.----------- S 7,896 S 7,896
545. Personal services, basic ------------- 52,702 53,914
546. Materials and expense______________ 15,426 15,187
547. Capital outlay_____________________ 978 100
548. Insurance___________________________ (2) S 3,800
549. Unclaimed assets____________________ (591) 2,000 2,000
550. University ---------------------------- 20.830
551. General operation____________________ (1) (19,082,730) (19,643,935)
552. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 1,411 9 451 S 1,420,715
553. Personal services, basic ------------- 20,203,013 21,058,988
554. Materials and expense______________ 2,028,391 2,011,412
555. Capital outlay____________________ 666,285 634,464
556. Receipts applied ------------------- -5,226,410 -5,481,644
557. Maintenance of Bldgs. and grds._______ (2) 684,552 684,553
558. Fuel_______________________________ (3) S 383,193 S 401,853
559. Exec. budget approp. for hospitals----- (31) S 2,208,039  S 2,208,039 
560. General operation academic revenues--. (401) 5,226,410 5,481,644
561. General operation, additional ---------- (41) 3,191,847 3,230,889
562. Store division_______________________ (42) 37,500 37,500
563. Residence halls______________________ (44) 2,489,484 3,484,054
564. Short course dormitory_______________ (44) 40,590 40,590
565. Athletic council ---------------------- (45) 741,000 801,000
566. Memorial union_____________________ (46) 1,382,708 1,492,238
567. Gifts and donations__________________ (47) 3,000,000 3,000,000
568. Studentloans----------------------- (47) 300,000 300,000
569. University houses____________________ (47) 192,460 192,460
570. Fed. aid, Morrill-Nelson -------------- (48) 104,261 104,261
571. Fed. aid, Hatch-Adams-------------- (48) 713,648 713,648
572. Fed. aid, Smith-Lever, etc------------ (48) 1,303,732 1,303,732
573. Fed. aid, special projects_____________ (48) 2,250,000 2,250,000
574. Sale of real property ------------------ (49) 400,000 400,000
575. Milwaukee-Auxiliary ---------------- (52) 628,170 673,189
576. Hospitals___________________________ (61) 2,998,273 3,003,691
577. Veterans affairs department_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _20.840
578. Memorial Hall______________________ (1) (3,310) (3,310)
579. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 792 S 792
580. Personal services, basic_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 2,220 2,220
581. Materials and expense-------------- 298 298
582. Grand Army Home
583. Operation_______________ -------------------------- 31) (881,250) (881,021)
584. Personal services, bonus ---------- S 182,956 S 182,956
585. Personal services, basic ----------- 532,380 541,251
586. Materials and expense ------------ 1659914 156,814
587. Maintenance and capital ----------- (32) 38,955 30,515
588. Coal_____________________________ (33) S 36,000 S 36,000
589. Fed. aid for constr. and equip. _ _ _ _ _ _	 (61) 117,000 117,000
590. Gifts and bequests_________________ (62) 14,000 14,000
591. Vocational and adult education--_ _ _ _ _ _ - _20.850
592. General administration__-_-_____ (1) (111,416) (113,428)
593. Personal services, bonus ------------- S 11,637 S 11,776
594. Personal services, basic ------------- 72,419 73,877
595. Materials and expense______________ 27,085 27,500
596. Capital outlay_____________________ 275 275
597. Scholarships________________________ (2) 1,500 1,500
598. Vocational rehabilitation _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (3)
599. Materials and expense______________ 275,000 275,000
600. Vocational rehab., homebound -------- (4)
601. Materials and expense___	 __________ 53,000 53,000

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



CHAPTER 259 946

Line Agency and purpose Statute 1957-58 1958-59
602. State aid, voc. and adult educ. _ _ _ _ .. _ _ _	 (11) 420,000 420,000
603. State aid, voc. edue. in agric----------- (12) 32,000 32,000
604. Text material_______________________ (41) 500 500
605. Fed.aid, vocational rehab ------------- (42) 669,907 662,046
606. Fed. aid, George-Barden ------------- (43) 729,610 729,610
607. Fed. aid, Smith-Hughes -------------- (43) 165,283 165,283
608. Fed. aid, farm training program _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (44) 17,120 17,120
609. Artificial limbs_______________________ (45) 600 600
610.. Gifts and donations ------------------- (46) 4,455 1,500
611.. Homebound supplies----------------- (47) 5,000 5,000
612. Watchmaking examiners ---------------- 20.866
613. General administration_ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _	 (41) 7,470 7,470
614. Water pollution committee--------------  20.870
615. General administration_______________ (1) (89,134) (90,430)
616. Personal services, bonus____________ S 109080 S 10,080
617. Personal services, basic ------------- 63,284 64,580
618. Materials and expense--------------- 15,720 15,720
619. Capital outlay_____________________ 50 50
620. Gifts and grants_____________________ (41) 12,485 12,485
621. Federal aid_________________________ (42) 39,472 39,472
622. Water regulatory board ----------------- 20.880
623. General administration ----------.-----	 (1) (149470) (12,245)
624. Personal services, bonus ------------ S 2,352  S 2,352 
625' Personal services, basic ------------- 7,903 8,143
626. Materials and expense-------------- 1, 515 1,350
627. Capital outlay_____________________ 2,700 400

SECTION 5. 20.110 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.110 (1) . There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wis-

consin academy of sciences, arts and letters * * * on July 1, 1957, for
the biennium ending June 30, 1959, $3,000 for printing and other neces-
sary expenses to carry out its work, but no part of this appropriation
shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary to pay actual claims
duly audited by the department of budget and accounts.

SECTION 6. 20.130 (43) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.130 (43) Annually, all moneys received pursuant to s. 114.316

to be used, in addition to the appropriation made by sub. (1) of this
section, for the operation of airplanes. The unencumbered balance on
June 30 of each year shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 7. 20.230 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.230 * * * There is appropriated from the general fund to the

department of budget and accounts * * *: ( 1) GENERAL ADMINISTRA-
TION. On July 1, * * * 1957, $172,005, and annually, beginning July 1,
* * * 1958, $17,253 for the execution of its functions and for the per-
formance by the director of budget and accounts and his staff of such
travel as he may deem necessary.

SECTION 8. 20.230 (2) of the statutes is created to read:
20.230 (2) ADDITIONAL PUNCH-CARD EQUIPMENT. On July 1, 1957,

for the biennium ending June 30, 1959, $10,076 for the rental or purchase
of additional punch-card machines and for the purchase of supplies and
equipment and the payment of other expenses incident to the operation
of such machines.

SECTION 9. 20.240 (41) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.240 (41) There is appropriated from the general fund annually

as a revolving appropriation to the state building commission, the total
amount of revenues derived from state office building project rentals,
including moneys received from conveyances and leases consummated
under s. 14.89, to pay the costs of operation and maintenance of such
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projects, principal and interest * * *, and rentals due the Wisconsin
state public building corporation on any state office building project.

SECTION 10. 20.270 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.270 * * *. There is appropriated from the general fund to the

director of civil defense: (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. On July 1,
* * * 1957, .x'66,990, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1958,
$59,870 for civil defense activities.

SECTION 11. 20.270 (2) of the statutes is created to read:
20.270 (2) MEDICAL SUPPLIES AND BLOOD SETS. On July 1, 1957,

$50,000 as a nonlapsing appropriation for the purchase of medical supplies
and blood sets.

SECTION 12. 20.290 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

20.290 (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. On July 1, 1957, $61,853
from the executive budget and not to exceed $55,500 from revenues under
sub. (401), and annually, beginning July 1, 1958, $57,817 from the execu-
tive budget and not to exceed $59,200 from revenues under sub. (401) for
the execution of its functions under ch. 165.

SECTION 13. 20.290 ( 401) of the statutes is created to read:
20.290 (401) FEES FROM LOCALITIES. All moneys collected from

local units of government pursuant to s. 165.01 ( 8) shall be credited to
this subsection and shall constitute the source of the revenues appropriated
in sub. (1) but revenues credited herein in excess of the amounts so
appropriated may not be spent unless released in whole or in part by the
emergency board. Whenever the revenues credited herein are not sufficient
to cover the estimated revenues appropriated in sub. (1) , the state crime
laboratory board shall immediately inform the department of budget and
accounts of this fact and shall indicate the amounts which should bF
deducted from respective appropriation line items in s. 20.005 (2) (a)
to bring the appropriated amounts into agreement with the monies avail-
able, and the department of budget and accounts shall forthwith adjust
the central accounting records accordingly. At the close of each fiscal
year any balance in this subsection shall revert to the general fund, but
in the event of an overdraft such overdraft shall be carried forward to
the succeeding fiscal year.

SECTION 14. 20.350 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

20.350 (1) OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND CAPITAL. On July 1,
1957, $546,187 from the executive budget and not to exceed $61,200 from
revenues under sub. (401) , and annually, beginning July 1, 1958, $543,987
from the executive budget and not to exceed $61,200 from revenues under
sub. (401) for the general administration expenses of the bureau of
engineering and the operation, maintenance, and capital outlay of the
several state buildings and properties, except the state office buildings,
for whose operation, maintenance, and capital outlay the bureau of engi-
neering is responsible under the statutes.

SECTION 15. 20.350 (7) of the statutes is created to read:
20.350 (7) SPECIAL MAINTENANCE PROJECTS. On July 1, 1957,

$76,400, and on July 1, 1958, $81,000 for special property repairs and
maintenance.

SECTION 16. 20.350 (401) of the statutes is created to read:
20.350 (401) SPECIAL SERVICE REVENUES. All moneys collected from

state agencies for the cost of materials or services furnished on requisi-
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tion when such materials or services are not a responsibility of the
bureau of engineering under the statutes shall be credited to this sub-
section and shall constitute the source of the revenues appropriated in
sub. (1) but revenues credited herein in excess of the amounts so appro-
priated may not be spent unless released in whole or in part by the
emergency board. Whenever the revenues credited herein are not sufficient
to cover the estimated revenues appropriated in sub. (1) , the bureau of
engineering shall immediately inform the department of budget and
accounts of this fact and shall indicate the amounts which should be
deducted from respective appropriation line items in s. 20.005 (2) (a) to
bring the appropriated amounts into agreement with the monies avail-
able, and the department of budget and accounts shall forthwith adjust
the central accounting records accordingly. At the close of each fiscal
year any balance in this subsection shall revert to the general fund, but
in the event of an overdraft such overdraft shall be carried forward to
the succeeding fiscal year.

SECTION 17. The executive department is hereby authorized to pay
outstanding 1954-1955 and 1955-1956 travel expense of its legal counsel
of $200.90 from the appropriation made by s. 20.360 (1) for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 1956, the provisions of s. 15.16 (5) (a) to the
contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 18. 20.380 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.380 (2) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1957, $10,000 for the

purchase of literary, educational, and informative compositions such as
books, magazines, pamphlets, documents, tape recordings, films, and record-
ings, the necessary traveling cases for their distribution, the binding,
rebinding, and mending of such compositions, and for the materials
required to prepare such compositions for distribution.

SECTION 19. 20.410 (33) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.410 (33) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1957, a sum sufficient

to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant to s. 15.56
(4) and fuel oil for central heating for the several state institutions
under its management and direction, and the freight charges and local
hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for coal and other solid fuel here-
under shall be made as provided in s. 15.84 * * *. The cost of all fuel
shall appear as an operating cost of the respective institutions at which
such fuel is used.

SECTION 20. 20.430 (3) and (41) of the statutes are amended to
read:

20.430 (3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1957, $31,500 for
the purchase of books, periodicals, pamphlets, documents, films, record-
ings and museum articles of a permanent nature and for binding and
rebinding.

(41) All fines, fees or other money collected by said society, except
such moneys as are otherwise specifically appropriated by statute, shall
be paid within one * * * week after receipt into the general fund and
are appropriated therefrom to the state historical society as an additional
appropriation to carry out its powers, duties and functions.

SECTION 21. 20.430 (42) of the statutes is created to read:
20.430 (42) TRUST FUNDS. On July 1, 1957, as a revolving appro-

priation, that portion of the June 30, 1957 unencumbered balance of the
appropriation made by s. 20.430 (41) representing moneys, securities or
other assets received from gifts, grants, bequests, or devises, and all
moneys, securities or other assets received thereafter from such sources,
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to be used to carry out the purposes for which made or received. Gifts
or bequests which, because of the stipulation of the donor or the provisions
of the bequest, must be invested shall be placed under the management
and supervision of the Wisconsin investment board. The income from
such investments shall be credited to this appropriation and, except where
reinvestment is required by the terms of the gift or bequest, shall be
expended by the state historical society in accordance with the provisions
of the trust, gift or bequest.

SECTION 22. 20.460 (1) , (71) and (72) are repealed and recreated
to read:

20.460 (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. On July 1, 1957, $239,957
from the executive budget and not to exceed $121,493 from revenues
under sub. (401), and annually, beginning July 1, 1958, $236,434 from
the executive budget and not to exceed $132,421 from revenues under
sub. (401) for the execution of his functions as commissioner of insur-
ance and as ex officio state fire marshal and for the performance of his
duties under ch. 205. At the end of each fiscal year, the general fund
shall be reimbursed from the income of the state insurance fund and the
state life fund for amounts actually expended under this appropriation
to administer said funds. The commissioner of insurance shall bill for
the costs of administering said funds, including payments for retirement
and social security contributions made pursuant to ss. 20.551 (9) and
(11) , in accordance with proper cost records maintained by said com-
missioner.

(71) STATE INSURANCE FUND. All moneys paid into the state insur-
ance fund under ss. 210.02 and 210.04 are appropriated to the com-
missioner of insurance to carry out the purposes of said fund. Of this
appropriation, there is allotted for administration such sums as may
be necessary to reimburse the general fund as provided in sub. (1) .
Payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to S. 20.480
(1), payments to the general fund pursuant to s. 200.17 (4), loss adjust-
ment expenses and fire rating bureau dues shall be charged directly to
this subsection.

(72) STATE LIFE FUND. All moneys paid into the state life fund
under s. 210.05 are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to
carry out the purposes of said fund. Of this appropriation, there is
allotted for administration such sums as may be necessary to reimburse
the general fund as provided in sub. (1) . Payments to the state of
Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.480 (1) and payments for
medical examinations shall be charged directly to this subsection.

SECTION 23. 20.460 (401) of the statutes is created to read:
20.460 (401) EXAMINATION OF COMPANIES. All moneys collected

from an organization examined by the commissioner of insurance shall
be credited to this subsection and shall constitute the source of the
revenues appropriated in sub. (1) but revenues credited herein in excess
of the amounts so appropriated may not be spent unless released in whole
or in part by the emergency board. Whenever the revenues credited
herein are not sufficient to cover the estimated revenues appropriated in
sub. (1) , the insurance commissioner shall immediately inform the depart-
ment of budget and accounts of this fact and shall indicate the amounts
which should be deducted from respective appropriation line items in
s. 20.005 (2) (a) to bring the appropriated amounts into agreement with
the monies available, and the department of budget and accounts shall
forthwith adjust the central accounting records accordingly. At the
close of each fiscal year any balance in this subsection shall revert to the
general fund, but in the event of an overdraft such overdraft shall be
carried forward to the succeeding fiscal year.
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SECTION 24. Notwithstanding section 2 of ch. 1, laws of 1957, s.
15.11, statutes of 1955, shall not apply to ch. 1, laws of 1957.

SECTION 25. 20.550 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.550 (2) Such sums as may be necessary to pay all fees, costs,

disbursements, expenses, and judgments chargeable against the state as
provided in ss. 59.31, 285.04, 285.05 (5), 285.06 (7), 286.43, * * * and
ch. 582, laws of 1911.

SECTION 26. There is appropriated from the general fund to George
Alderson $106.60 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1956, to compensate
him for reporter services rendered in 1955-1956 in the case of Andrew
Young, pursuant to s. 285.05 of the statutes, relative to relief of innocent
persons convicted of crime. Such amount shall be paid from the appro-
priation made by s. 20.550 (2) .

SECTION 27. There is appropriated from the general fund to Elvira
M. Whalen $25 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1956, to compensate
her for reporter services rendered the judgment debtor relief commission
in 1955-1956 pursuant to s. 285.06. Such amount shall be paid from the
appropriation made by s. 20.550 (2).

SECTION 28. 20.550 (41) of the statutes is repealed and recreated
to read:

20.550 (41) RESERVE FOR CANCELLED DRAFTS. All receipts deposited
pursuant to s. 20.956 (1) shall be credited as a continuing reserve for
drafts cancelled of the state fund concerned, to be used for the payment
of demands under s. 20.956 (3). Any check canceled on which demand
for payment has not been presented within 6 years from date of issue
shall be reverted and lapsed from this subsection to the general revenues
of the respective state fund upon which such check was originally drawn.

SECTION 29. 20.551 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.551 (5) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state

building trust fund on July 1, 1957, $3,214,000, and on July 1, 1958,
$3,211,000, and on July 1, * * * 1959, and annually thereafter, an amount
equal to 2 per cent of the value of state buildings, structures, utility plants
and equipment therein, excepting those under the jurisdiction of the
highway commission, as appraised by the bureau of engineering in
accordance with s. 13.351 (3) .

SECTION 30. 20.551 (75) of the statutes is created to read:
20.551 (75) The state office building fund unencumbered balance in

s. 20.350 (71) as of June 30, 1957 is transferred to the credit of the
state building commission under s. 20.240 (41) .

SECTION 31. 20.552 (54) of the statutes is created to read:
20.552 (54) URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION COMPANIES. Annually,

such portion of the revenues derived during the fiscal year as may be
necessary to pay to counties, towns, villages and cities their share of the
taxes on urban mass transportation companies under s. 71.18.

SECTION 32. 20.640 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.640 (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. There is appropriated from

the general fund to the executive director of the Wisconsin retirement
fund * * * beginning July 1, * * * 1957, .$81,163 for the biennium
ending June 30, 1959, for the administration of s. 66.99.

SECTION 33. 20.660 (41) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.660 (41) As a revolving appropriation, all moneys collected by

the commission under s. 196.85 or 196.855 or s. 184.10 (2) to be used. for

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.



951	 CHAPTER, 259

the performance of all duties of the commission for which no special
appropriation is made. Receipts from the sale of miscellaneous printed
reports and other copied material, the cost of which was originally paid
under this subsection, shall be deposited herein.

SECTION 34. 20.760 (2) (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes
is repealed and recreated to read:

20.760 (2) GENERAL OPERATION. On July 1, 1957, $366,693 from
the executive budget and not to exceed $1,800,115 from revenues under
sub. (401), and annually, beginning July 1, 1958, $273,781 from the
executive budget and not to exceed $1,988,900 from revenues under sub.
(401), to be used for personal services, materials and expense and capital
outlay except for new construction in excess of $5,000 for any one project
or the purchase of land.

SECTION 35. 20.760 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.760 (4) MAINTENANCE * * *. On July 1, * * * 1957,

$200,000, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1958, $200,000 for
property repairs and maintenance * * * at the several state colleges
* * *. Personal services shall be paid from sub. (2).

SECTION 36. 20.760 (401) of the statutes is created to read:
20.760 (401) ACADEMIC STUDENT FEES. All moneys collected from

academic student fees on behalf of the state colleges shall be credited
to this subsection and shall constitute the source of the revenues appro-
priated in sub. (2) but revenues credited herein in excess of the amounts
so appropriated may not be spent unless released in whole or in part
by the emergency board. Whenever the revenues credited herein are
not sufficient to cover the estimated revenues appropriated in sub. (2),
the state colleges' board of regents shall immediately inform the depart-
ment of budget and accounts of this fact and shall indicate the amounts
which should be deducted from respective appropriation line items in
s. 20.005 (2) (a) to bring the appropriated amounts into agreement with
the monies available, and the department of budget and accounts shall
forthwith adjust the central accounting records accordingly. At the
close of each fiscal year any balance in this subsection shall revert to the
general fund, but in the event of an overdraft such overdraft shall be
carried forward to the succeeding fiscal year.

SECTION 37. 20.800 (5) of the statutes is created to read:
20.800 (5) FEDERAL PHOTOSTATING PROJECT. On July 1, 1957, for

the biennium ending June 30, 1959, $105,975 for the expenses of photo-
stating federal income tax returns and the subsequent processing of such
photostats for purposes of verifying taxable income of Wisconsin tax-
payers.

SECTION 38. 20.830 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

20.830 (1) GENERAL OPERATION. On July 1, 1957, $17,671,279 from
the executive budget and not to exceed $5,226,410 from revenues under
sub. (401) , and annually, beginning July 1, 1958, $18,223,220 from the
executive budget and not to exceed $5,481,644 from revenues under sub.
(401), for the several colleges, divisions, departments, and schools of
the university, to be used for administration, instruction, research,
scientific investigation, educational extension and such other functions
as are authorized, except for new construction in excess of $5,000 for
any one project or the purchase of land.

SECTION 39. 20.830 ( 401) of the statutes is created to read:
20.830 (401) ACADEMIC STUDENT FEES. All moneys collected from

academic student fees on behalf of the university of Wisconsin, except
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adult education fees, shall be credited to this subsection and shall constitute
the source of the revenues appropriated in sub. (1) but revenues credited
herein in excess of the amounts so appropriated may not be spent unless
released in whole or in part by the emergency board. Whenever the
revenues credited herein are not sufficient to cover the estimated revenues
appropriated in sub. (1) , the university of Wisconsin board of regents
shall immediately inform the department of budget and accounts of this
fact and shall indicate the amounts which should be deducted from
respective appropriation line items in s. 20.005 (2) (a) to bring the
appropriated amounts into agreement with the monies available, and
the department of budget and accounts shall forthwith adjust the central
accounting records accordingly. At the close of each fiscal year any
balance in this subsection shall revert to the general fund, but in the
event of an overdraft such overdraft shall be carried forward to the
succeeding fiscal year.

SECTION 40. 20.830 (41) of the statutes is repealed and recreated
to read:

20.830 (41) GENERAL OPERATION, ADDITIONAL. All moneys collected
by each and every person for or on account of the university of Wisconsin
unless otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappropriated shall be
credited to this subsection and shall constitute the source of the revenues
appropriated to the university as follows: $3,341,847 for the year 1957-
1958, and $3,230,889 for the year 1958-1959, to be used for personal serv-
ices, materials and expense, and capital outlay except for new construc-
tion in excess of $10,000 for any one project or the purchase of land.
Revenues credited herein in excess of the amount so appropriated may
not be spent unless released in whole or in part by the emergency board.
Whenever the revenues credited herein are not sufficient to cover the
amount appropriated, the university of Wisconsin board of regents shall
immediately inform the department of budget and accounts of this fact
and shall indicate the amounts which should be deducted from the fiscal
appropriation to bring the appropriated amount into agreement with
the monies available, and the department of budget and accounts shall
forthwith adjust the central accounting records accordingly. At the close
of each fiscal year the balance in this subsection shall be carried forward
to the succeeding fiscal year to constitute, together with the revenues of
such year, the source of monies appropriated for that year.

(a) The unencumbered accrued appropriation balance in s. 20.830
(41) [Stats. of 1955] on June 30, 1957 shall not lapse but shall be trans-
ferred to 20.830 (41) [Stats. of 19571 as of August 15, 1957.

SECTION 41. 20.830 (45) of the statutes is amended to read:
20.830 (45) All moneys received by each and every person for or

on account of the athletic council or any similar organization of the
university, including such moneys received under conveyances consum-
mated under s. 36.06 (6) (b) 1 and leases entered into under s. 36.06 (6)
(b) 2 as the regents shall designate to be receipts under this subsection,
shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and
are appropriated therefrom for the purposes of such athletic council, or
other similar organization of the university, respectively, for carrying
out its powers, duties and functions, including the payment of rentals
and other expenditures as provided under leases entered into under s.
36.06 (6) (b) 3 without limitation because of such payments being made
from receipts derived in whole or in part from the operation of buildings
and facilities other than those covered by such leases, an I including pay-
ment of scholarships and other financial aids to students.
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SECTION 42. 20.830 (52) of the statutes is created to read:
20.830 (52) MILWAUKEE AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES. As revolving ap-

propriations all moneys received for or on account of any residence halls,
commons, dining hall, cafeteria, student union, stationery stand, or book
store and including such fees covering student activities as allocated by
the board of regents and including such moneys received under convey-
ance and leases consummated under s. 36.06 (6) as the regents shall
designate to be receipts under this subsection to be used for the operation,
maintenance, and capital of such activities including the payment of
rentals and other expenditures as provided under s. 36.06 (6) without
limitation because of such payments being made from receipts derived
in whole or in part from the operation of building and facilities other than
those covered by such leases.

SECTION 43. 20.870 (42) and (43) of the statutes are created to
read:

20.870 (42) FEDERAL AID FOR WATER POLLUTION. All moneys received
by the state as federal aid for general water pollution control to be ex-
pended for the purposes specified in the acts of Congress pursuant to
which such federal aid is given and in accordance with plans prepared
by the water pollution committee and approved by the United States
public health service. The committee on water pollution shall transfer
quarterly from this appropriation to the appropriation made by S. 20.870
(43) such amount as is necessary to make the total commitments from
this appropriation equal the federal government's share of the total pro-
gram costs.

(43) FEDERAL AID TRANSFERS. All moneys transferred from s.
20.870 (42) to this appropriation to be used for carrying out the pur-
poses specified in s. 20.870 (42) . The unencumbered balance on June 30
of each year shall lapse and revert to the general fund.

SECTION 44. 20.930 (1) (a) , lines 1, 5 and 10 of the statutes are
amended to read:
20.930 (1) (a) line 1 20.130 (1) Aeronautics

commission, director _____________________ NE* * * * 	 $ 9,300
20.930 (1) (a) line 5 20.180 (1) Attorney

general, deputy _________________________ 	 * * *	 11,000
20.930 (1) (a) line 10 20.260 (1) Circuit

court reporter --------------------------- 	 * * *	 6,600

SECTION 45. 20.930 (1) (a) (line 48a) of the statutes is created to
read:
20.930 (1) (a) line 48a 20.290 (1) State

Crime Laboratory Board: Superintendent 	 10,000
SECTION 46. 24.08 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
24.08 (2) The commissioners shall * * * as often as they deem it

necessary, make and enter in their minutes an order that any parcel or
parcels of the public lands be appraised, describing the lands, appointing
an appraiser and stating the reasons why the appraisal is deemed neces-
sary. So far as practical such appraiser shall be a person already in
the employ of the conservation commission, of good character, approved
integrity, sound judgment, and well acquainted with the public lands;
but when a competent person cannot be selected from a list of such
employes any competent appraiser may be employed. Persons employed
to complete such appraisal and survey of lan 1 and timber and the sale
thereof shall not be subject to ch. 16 and shall be appointed by the com-
missioners of public lands.
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SECTION 47. 43.60 (4) (g) of the statutes is amended to read:
43.60 (4) (g) To accept gifts, * * * grants, and income for the

purpose of conducting radio broadcasting and research and experimenta-
tion in educational television.

SECTION 48. 71.14 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
71.14 (1) For the year * * * 1957 and annually thereafter the

* * * director of budget and accounts shall, upon certification by the
department of taxation, pay to county and local treasurers the net amounts
of normal income taxes apportionable to counties, towns, villages and
cities in accordance with this section as follows: on May 15, the appor-
tionable net amount collected during the period beginning July of the
preceding year to and including March 31, of the current year; and on
August 15 the apportionable net amount collected during the period from
April 1 to June 30, inclusive, of the current year. Upon request of a
municipality, the department of taxation may make an additional distribu-
tion on December 15, 1949 and annually on such date thereafter, to those
municipalities -where prior allotments by the department during the
calendar year have not refunded 80 per cent of the amount due such
municipality out of the current year's payments.

SECTION 49..71.14 (2a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated
to read:

71.14 (2a) Beginning July 1, 1957, and annually thereafter, out of
the normal income tax collections of the preceding fiscal year, exclusive
of the amount of such taxes as have resulted from the repeal of s. 71.10
(9) (c) of the 1951 statutes, there shall first be set aside for the state's
general fund:

(a) Fourteen per cent of such taxes collected from corporations.
(b) Eight per cent of such taxes collected from persons other than

corporations.
(c) That portion of the appropriation made by s. 20.650 (13) for the

current fiscal year, which is chargeable to the income tax.
(d) Eighty per cent of the estimated costs of administering the

income tax law for the current fiscal year as certified by the commissioner
of taxation. The estimated 80% of costs of administering the income
tax law shall be adjusted to 80% of the actual expenditures on the cash
basis per the records of the department of budget and accounts as of,June
30 following and such adjustment shall be reflected in the apportionment
to be made August 15 pursuant to this section. The estimated costs and
actual expenditures shall include (but are not to be deemed restricted
because of enumeration) the following:

1. Disbursements from the appropriation made by s. 20.800 (1) for
administering the income tax law, including supplementary salary bonus.

2. All disbursements from the appropriation made by s. 20.800 (5),
including supplementary salary bonus.

3. Disbursements for contributions to the Wisconsin retirement. fund
attributable to personnel charged with administering the income tax law.

4. Disbursements for contributions to the public employes social
security fund attributable to personnel charged with administering the
income tax law.

(e) The aggregate of the amounts set aside in pars. (c) and (d)
shall be borne by the state, the counties, and the towns, cities and villages
in the proportion that the net normal income tax collections for the
preceding year (after reduction by the 14 and 8 percentages and the
amount of taxes as have resulted from the repeal of s. 71.10 (9) (c) of
the 1951 statutes) are allocated to the state, and to each political sub-
division pursuant to this section.

SECTION 50. 71.14 (2b) of the statutes is created to read:
71.14 (2b) The remainder of the income tax collections shall be

apportioned as follows:
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(a) Forty per cent to the state.
(b) Ten per cent to the county from which the income was derived

as provided in sub. (6).
(c) Fifty per cent to the town, city or village from which the income

was derived as provided in sub. (6), except that when in any calendar
year the amount apportionable to any town, city or village exceeds 2 per
cent of the equalized value of all taxable property in such town, city or
village as established in November of the next preceding year under S.
70.61, such excess shall be apportioned and paid to the county to be
distributed and paid to all of the several towns, cities and villages of
the county, according to the school population therein. If subsequent to
January 1, 1937, there shall be paid over to any town, city or village in
any calendar year any amount in excess of 2 per cent of the equalized
value of all taxable property therein for the preceding year, such excess
payment shall be recoverable by the county.

SECTION 51. 139.28 of the statutes is amended to read:
139.28 After an amount equal to the sum of 70 per cent of the esti-

mated costs to be incurred from the appropriation made by s. 20.800 (1)
for beverage tax division administration and the estimated cost under S.
20.670 (1) for administering alcohol studies * * * as certified July 1
for the current fiscal year by the director of the department of taxation
and the director of the public welfare department, respectively, has been
set aside, one-half of the balance of all revenues derived from the occupa-
tional tax on intoxicating liquors shall be distributed to the cities, towns
and villages and shall be used by them to reduce the tax on general
property. Such distribution to local units of government shall be made
semiannually and all cities, towns and villages shall share therein in
proportion to their population in the last federal census. The estimated
costs of administering the liquor law tax from s. 20.800 (1) and of alcohol
studies from s. 20.670 (1) shall be adjusted to actual costs on the cash
basis per the records of the department of budget and accounts as of
June 30 following, and such adjustment shall be reflected in the liquor tax
apportionment made immediately after the close of the state's fiscal year
pursuant to this section.
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SECTION 53. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1957, except that
SECTION 1 shall take effect on June 30, 1957.

Approved in part and vetoed in part, June 28, 1957.
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